		<b>R</b> SHEET	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCI
			Patent and Trademark Office
10218	7829	LY	ney Docket No.: 11201/10404
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Tradema	rks: Please record the		
1 Norre of contraction porter (ins):	2_Non		receiving party(ies):
Randal L. HOUSEY, Joseph B. WIECK,	0202	ROCHESTER G	
Carl A. TAYLOR, and Herbert G. ROSS, Jr.		Internal Address:	
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?		Address:	
( ) Yes (x) No	Street	Address: 11616 I	IARRY HINES BLVD.
3. Nature of conveyance: (X) Assignment () Merger	City	DALLAS S	tate: TX ZIP: 75229
() Security Agreement () Change of Name () Other:			
Execution Date:July 29, 2002, July 29, 2002, July 30.		nal name(s) & ad	dress(es) attached? ( ) Yes(x ) No
and July 30, 2002, respectively 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):			
If this document is being filed together with a new app	plication, the execution	n date of the appl	ication is: July 29, 2002, July 29, 2002
July 24, 2002, and July 30, 2002,			
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Pat	ent No.(s)	
10/211806			
Ad	ditional numbers atta	ched? () Yes	(x) No
<ol> <li>Name and address of party to whom correspondence of document should be mailed;</li> </ol>	concerning 6. Tota	al Number of appl	ications and patents involved: <u>1</u>
Name: SIDLEY AUSTIN BROWN & WOOD LLP			
Internal Address: Attention: David L. Hitchcock	7. Tot	al fee (37 CFR 3.4	1)\$ <u>40.00</u>
Street Address: 717 North Harwood, Suite 3400		Enclosed	charged to deposit account
City: Dallas State: Texas ZIP: 75201	(Attack	A. 4. 4	ber: <u>18-1260</u> f this page if paying by deposit account)
	O NOT USE THIS SI	ACE	
<ol> <li>Statement and signature:</li> <li>To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing .</li> </ol>	information is true ar	d correct and any	attached copy is a true copy
of the original document.			
Douglas A. Sorensen (Reg. No. 31,570)	R		August 2, 2002
Name of Person Signing	Signature		Date
		Total number o	f pages including cover sheet: <u>6</u>
OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94)			
I	Do not detach this por	tion	
Mail documents to be recorded with required e	cover sheet informatio	n to:	
P 14 EULY 1 - 2000 2003 1 1 1 1 2 1 2 2 1 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2	nissioner		
40.00 CH U.S. P Box A	Patent and Tradema Assignments	k Office	
J Washi	ington, D.C. 20231		
Public burden reporting for this sample cover sheet is est for reviewing the document and gathering the data neede regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Tra 20231, and to the Office of Management and Budget, Pa	ed, and completing an elemark Office, Office	l reviewing the sa c of Information S	mple cover sheet. Send comments systems. PK2-1000C, Washington, D.C.
	······		

## ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we, <u>Randal L. Housey</u> of <u>1212 Guadalupe #610, Austin, Texas 78701,</u> <u>U.S.A., Joseph B. Wieck</u> of <u>1730 Gaylord Drive, Austin, Texas 78728, U.S.A., Carl A.</u> <u>Taylor of 2208 Yewpon Drive, Carrollton, Texas 75007, U.S.A.</u>, and <u>Herbert G. Ross, Jr.</u>, of <u>140 Fawn Hollow Drive, Argyle, Texas 76226, U.S.A.</u>, have invented certain new and useful improvements in **GEAR ASSEMBLY INCLUDING MAGNETIC CAP WITH ALIGNMENT FEATURE** for which we are about to make application for Letters Patent of the United States, the said application having been executed by us on the following dates:

Randal L. Housey	July 29	, 2002;
Joseph B. Wieck	July 29	, 2002;
Carl A. Taylor	July 30	, 2002; and
Herbert G. Ross, Jr.	Chille 30	, 2002.
	f f	

WHEREAS, <u>Rochester Gauges, Inc.</u>, a corporation organized under the laws of the State of Texas, having a place of business at 11616 Harry Hines Boulevard, Dallas, Texas 75229, is desirous of acquiring the entire interest in said invention in the United States and throughout the world, in said patent application, and in the Letters Patent to be granted therefor in the United States and all foreign countries, including all divisions, renewals, reissues, and extensions thereof;

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00), as well as for other good and valuable consideration, we, the said <u>Randal L. Housey</u>, Joseph B. Wieck, <u>Carl</u> <u>A. Taylor</u>, and <u>Herbert G. Ross, Jr.</u>, hereby sell, assign, and transfer unto the said <u>Rochester</u> <u>Gauges, Inc.</u>, my entire right, title, and interest in and to said invention in the United States and throughout the world; in and to said patent application and any division, continuation, continuation-in-part or substitution thereof, including priority rights created by any treaty or international convention to which the United States of America is a party; and in and to any patent or patents obtained on said invention in the United States and all foreign countries, including any renewals, reissues, and extensions thereof; the said entire interest to be held and enjoyed by the said <u>Rochester Gauges, Inc.</u> for its own use and behoof and for the use and behoof of its successors and assigns to the full end of the term for which said patents may

Page 1 of 5

## PATENT REEL: 013172 FRAME: 0403

be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by me had this sale not been made; and

I DO HEREBY AUTHORIZE and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue the said Letters Patent, including any divisions, renewals, reissues, and extensions thereof to the said **Rochester Gauges, Inc.**, as assignee of the aforesaid interest in and to the same.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this 29th day of <u>July</u>, 2002.

Randal L. Housey

STATE OF Texcs ) ss: COUNTY OF \_ William )

Before me, the undersigned authority, on the day specified, personally appeared Randal L. Housey, known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the instrument of his own free will and for the purpose and consideration therein expressed.

[SEAL]

JAMIE A. SWINDLER MY COMMISSION EXPIRES December 31, 2002

Korrow Q. Durondler Notary Public



Attorney Docket No.: 11201/10404

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this 29 day of  $J_u/y$ , 2002.

Joseph B. Wieck

1.

state of <u>Texas</u>) county of <u>Williamson</u>) ) ss:

Before me, the undersigned authority, on the day specified, personally appeared <u>Joseph B. Wieck</u>, known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the instrument of his own free will and for the purpose and consideration therein expressed.

[SEAL]

JAMIE A. SWINDLER MY COMMISSION EXPIRES December 31, 2002

Hannul. Surndler Notary Public

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this  $30^{-1}$  day of  $400^{-1}$ , 2002.

Carl A. 70 Carl A. Taylor

STATE OF Defas COUNTY OF Dallas ) ss:

Before me, the undersigned authority, on the day specified, personally appeared <u>Carl</u> <u>A. Taylor</u>, known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the instrument of his own free will and for the purpose and consideration therein expressed.

[SEAL]



Mildred adams Dunong Notary Public

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this

<u>30</u> day of <u>July</u>, 2002.

Herbert G. Ross, Jr.

STATE OF Deyas COUNTY OF Dallas ) ss:

Before me, the undersigned authority, on the day specified, personally appeared Herbert G. Ross, Jr., known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the instrument of his own free will and for the purpose and consideration therein expressed.

[SEAL]



Medred adams unong Notary Public

**RECORDED: 08/09/2002**